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DIRECTOR’S LETTER

Warmly, 

Amanda Donnan
Interim Director & Chief Curator

Outgoing Director/CEO Joseph Rosa celebrates with guests at 
a 2021 Exhibition Opening Reception. 
Photo: Jonathan Vanderweit

To our Frye Community,

I’m pleased to share our 2021 Annual Report with you, 
reflecting the final full year of outgoing Director/CEO 
Joseph Rosa’s tenure. I stepped into the role of Interim 
Director upon his departure in March of 2022 and am so 
grateful for the many ways his five years of leadership 
paved a smooth road forward for the Frye. On his 
behalf, I’m proud to share with you a selection of the 
museum’s accomplishments, all in service of achieving 
our mission to provide a rich experience across 
exhibitions, programs, and community engagement. 

In our fast-paced culture, it is easy to forget the 
climate of 2021—navigating our first tentative steps 
out of quarantine and towards a new “normal” while 
contending with the unknowns of the Covid-19 
pandemic still very much a daily reality. We were 
thrilled to reopen the museum’s doors to the public in 
February, and the careful attention paid to the safety 
and health of our patrons and staff alike is a testament 
to the flexibility, professionalism, and dedication of our 
full team, from Operations and Security to Exhibition 
Design. It was—and continues to be—an honor 
to provide an accessible space for much-needed 
community rebuilding and creative processing. 

I’m especially proud to note that, despite numerous 
pandemic setbacks, we didn’t cancel a single project 
and brought off a 2021 exhibition program that was a 
true manifestation of our commitment to showcasing 
local and global talent. From the tour de force of 
revered (then) local interdisciplinary artist Anastacia-
Reneé to rising hometown stars like Anthony White 
and Ko Kirk Yamahira in Recent Acquisitions in 
Contemporary Art; from some of the art world’s 
biggest names in Black Refractions: Highlights from 
The Studio Museum in Harlem to our own survey of 
the internationally renowned Omaskêko Cree artist 
Duane Linklater—these exhibitions invited us into 

dialogues about race and mental health, displacement 
and colonialism, beauty and loss—urgent topics 
that reinforce the enduring importance of cultural 
exchange. We remain grateful to all our exhibiting 
artists for their trust and collaboration. Access to 
exhibitions like these should not be dependent on 
your bank account or zip code, and we are enormously 
proud to be Seattle’s only free art museum. 

Lastly, I extend my heartfelt thanks to everyone in our 
Frye community—from first-time visitors to long-haul 
members, donors, and all our community partners. We 
look forward to deepening our ties in the years to come.

Photo: Jonathan Vanderweit
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EXHIBITIONS

Anastacia-Reneé: (Don’t be Absurd) 
Alice in Parts� 
JANUARY 30–APRIL 25, 2021

Black Refractions: Highlights from 
The Studio Museum in Harlem� 
MAY 22–AUGUST 15, 2021

Human Nature, Animal Culture: 
Selections from the Frye Art 
Museum Collection 
JUNE 12, 2021–SEPTEMBER 11, 2022

Boren Banner Series: Russna Kaur� 
APRIL 17–OCTOBER 17, 2021
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EXHIBITIONS

Duane Linklater: mymothersside� 
SEPTEMBER 18, 2021–JANUARY 16, 2022

Boren Banner Series: Sadie Wechsler� 
OCTOBER 23, 2021–APRIL 17, 2022

Recent Acquisitions in Contemporary Art� 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2021–JANUARY 23, 2022
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FRYE BY THE NUMBERS

TOTAL SOCIAL MEDIA FOLLOWERS

ANNUAL ATTENDANCE

REGIONAL MAKERS IN THE STORE

DOLLAR AMOUNT PAID TO  
PARTICIPATING ARTISTS

PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS

MEMBER HOUSEHOLDS

11,202

112,526

63

26,676

1,011

81,723
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PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS/YEAR IN PICTURES

After 310 days closed due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the Frye was 
thrilled to reopen our doors to 
the public on February 11, 2021—
just 3 days past marking our 
69th anniversary as Seattle’s only 
free art museum.  

Presented in recognition of 
the tenth anniversary of the 
Frye’s unique Creative Aging 
programs for people living with 
dementia and their caregivers, 
Art on the Mind (November 14, 
2020–April 3, 2022) showcased 
artworks and testimonials from 
past program participants.  

In celebration of our fall 
exhibitions, the Frye welcomed 

guests of all ages to our free 
Community Day featuring 

hands-on creative engagement—
from art making to cooking 

demonstrations and beyond.  
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We were honored to reopen featuring the work of esteemed poet and 
interdisciplinary artist Anastacia-Reneé. The multimedia installation (Don’t 
be Absurd) Alice in Parts incorporated a diverse slate of public programs: a 
choreographic response by On the Boards Artist-in-Residence Sadiqua Iman, a 
series of virtual poetry readings, a virtual tour from the artist herself, and more.   

Duane Linklater: mymothersside launched FAM/books, a series of accessibly 
priced first monographs on select emerging and mid-career contemporary 
artists exhibiting at the Frye. 
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PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS/YEAR IN PICTURES



F/7
FAM Annual Report 2021

FINANCIALS

REVENUE

EXPENSES

TOTAL: $5,402,861

TOTAL: $5,028,027

Distributions from 
investments: 
79.4% ($3,987,001)

Collections/Exhibits: 
42.9% ($2,319,857)

Education Programs: 
18.9% ($1,022,512)

Administrative & Marketing: 
18.6% ($1,005,222)

Store & Events: 
11.1% ($597,084)

Development: 
8.5% ($458,186)

Education: 0.3% ($13,351)

Earned (Store & Events): 
2.8% ($138,399)

Memberships:  
1.5% ($75,016)

Donations & Other Support: 
8.6% ($441,228)

Other: 7.4% ($373,032)
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COMMUNITY PARTNERS

YOUTH AND SCHOOL PARTNERS

24 Carrot Parties
Bailey Gatzert Elementary
Botanical Colors
Bureau of Fearless Ideas
Henry Art Gallery
Langston Seattle
Seattle Children’s Theatre
Seattle Humane Society
Team Read
Washington Art Education Association

Birch Basket Seattle, Chef Hillel Echo-Hawk
King County Library System
Path with Art
Seattle Cultural Accessibility Consortium
The Studio Museum in Harlem
That Brown Girl Cooks! Chef Kristi Brown
Visual AIDS
Wa Na Wari
Woodland Park Zoo

Aging Wisdom
Arts & Minds 
Centrum
Dementia Action Collaborative
King County Library System
Northwest African American Museum
SouthEast Seattle Senior Center
Seattle Parks and Recreation
UW Memory and Brain Wellness Center

PUBLIC PROGRAMS PARTNERS

CREATIVE AGING PARTNERS
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EXHIBITION SPONSORS & INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORTERS

We are grateful to our many members and 
donors for your belief in the power of art to 
build community and in the unique mission 

that the Frye carries out every day. 
 

Thank you for your generous support!

SPECIAL THANKS TO THE FOLLOWING ANNUAL SPONSORS:
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2021 DONORS

CORPORATE		

Aging Wisdom
Boeing Employees Credit Union
Boeing Gift Matching Program
Flatiron Construction
Groundspeak Inc.
Microsoft Matching Gifts Program
PDX Contemporary Art
Phillips
SurveyMonkey
The Partners Group
Vulcan Inc

FOUNDATION		

Bobo Foundation | Carol Bobo
The Richard & Maude Ferry Foundation
Harold & Jean Grossman Family Foundation
Lenore Hanauer Foundation
Pruzan Foundation | Herb & Lucy Pruzan
Transforming Age Foundation | Skyline at First Hill 
Retirement Community
The Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts

FUNDING AGENCIES		

4Culture
ArtsFund
City of Seattle Office of Arts & Culture
King County Office of Performance, Strategy & Budget
Washington State Arts Commission
Washington State Department of Commerce

MEDIA PARTNERS		

Crosscut.
Encore Media Group
KCTS 9
The Seattle Times

The Stranger

+$10,000			 

Rhoda Altom & Cory Carlson
Estate of Christian Hermann Heesemann
Estate of M. Jean Fisher
Gail Goralski
Jennifer Potter
Lara & Jeff Sanderson
Carl Westphal & Davonne Loup*
Stuart & Lucy Williams

$5,000–$9,999		

Janice Anderson
Mike Doherty & Eric Akines
Todd Rosin & Todd Armstrong

$1,000–$4,999		

Joan Affleck-Smith & Nepier Vrabel Smith
John Blaxall & Deepa Narayan
Dennis Braddock
Mary Lou & Donald* Brown
Silvia Coxe Waltner
Carole J. Fuller
Katharyn A. Gerlich
Jan Hendrickson & Chuck Leighton
Kenneth Hill
Kate Janeway & H. S. Wright III
Jim Jorgenson & Thomas Mitchell
Julia H. Kalmus & John A. Lillard
Thomas & Heidi Koontz
Christopher & Alida Latham
Nick Lavalle
Holly & Bill Marklyn
Will & Maria Mason
John Mettler & Anne Shinoda-Mettler
Virginia J. Nelson
Susan & Don Phillips
Joseph & Louise Rosa
Thomas Susor & Susan Chatlos-Susor
Cara Lyn Tangen & Richard Barbieri
David Tseklenis & Carol Kipling
Ying Gi Yong

$500–$999		

Carol H. Bell
Alan Black
Raymond Brown
Leo Butzel & Robbie Reaber
Diana & Michael Caplow
Krijn & Judy de Jonge
Rion & Lauren Dudley
Monica & Robert Dunlop
Lindsey & Carolyn Echelbarger
Annick Garcia & Sean Rooney
Sue S. Gilbert
Lynne Graybeal & Scott Harron
Lawrence & Mary Ann Heeren
Terrill & Jennifer Hendrickson
Stephanie Kowals
Becky Kowals & Max Rose
Alan & Sharon Levy
Faith Lumsden
James Miles
Murl Barker & Ronald Miller
Richard Monroe

Laura Murphy
Alex A. Nachman
Susan Pazina
Florence Peterschmidt & Eve McClure
Edward & Ruthanne Rankin
Joanna Schuman
Noah & Kate Scooler
Paul Tomita°
Judy & Bill Wald
Kathleen Weber & William Shain
Peter Zahler°
Gaerda & Randy Zeiler

$100–$499		

Rebecca Albiani & Mitchell Levy
A.J. Alfieri-Crispin & Kevin Crispin-Alfieri
John X. Allemand
Joan Alworth
Carol Anderson
Sharon Archer
Sara Barrett
Lee Barrientos
Amy Bates & Chris Soares
Lucy Bauer
Linda Beaumont & Steve Badanes
Jane Beebe
Lara Behnert & Derek Harn
Morey & Linda Behrens
Wendy & Jeff Beren
Margaret F. Berger
Bonnie Bizzell & Jim Sibley
Cole Blattenberg
Karen Bocz
Neil & Kathleen Bogue
Terrence Bone
Katherine Bourbonais & Donald Ramsey
Eloise Boyle & James Grams
Nancy & Richard Brainard
René & Stephanie Bravmann
Ariana Bray
John Verburg & Helen Bresler
David Brown & Christina Rockrise
Paul Brynes
Alex Buell
Angela & Eric Bultemeier
Boni & Ward Buringrud
Elizabeth Burke & Andy Fisher
Kerry S. Burrows
James R. Buskirk
Brent A. Butler
Susanna Cagle
Pamela Cain
Rita Calabro & James Kelly
William Calvin & Katherine Graubard
Kate & Jerry Campbell
Sharon & Craig Campbell
Cassandra Carothers

*Deceased °In-kind donation ‡Total membership and donation contributions

2021 DONORS, MEMBERS, AND VOLUNTEERS

‡

‡

‡

‡

‡
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$100–$499  (CONT) 		

Robert & Mary Casey 
Tina & Bill Catterall
Victor & Margaret Cesena
Marta Chaloupka
Aleah Chapin & Chris Rodriguez
Arden & Stuart Charles
Jean Chen & John Miyamoto
Brennon Church
Ashley Clark & Chris Manojlovic
Klarke Clayton
Nancy Cleminshaw & C. Paul Balmforth
Linda Cleveland & Michaela Popoff
Mary Ann Clymer
Leonard & Else Cobb
Stephen & Arlene Cohen
Steven Cohn & Carol McCready-Cohn
Richard & Dorothy Cole
Theodore & Patricia Collins
Mary-Louise & Bruce Colwell
Treb Connell & Christy Trimble
Merrilee Conway & James Young
Kathleen Cooney
Elizabeth Coppinger & Patrick Binns
Edward Corker & Carol Schneider
Charles R. Corley
Michael & Sheila Cory
Kay Crampton & Chuck McQuinn
Cheryl Cromer & Buddy Ratner
Curtis & Lynessa Cronn
Christine S. Davis
Jennifer Delacruz
Anne & Victor Delucchi
Sheila C. Dietrich & Miceal F. Vaughan
Kathleen Donnellan & Paul Borrmann
Kathleen Drabek
Ann Duncan
Virginia & Richard Dunn
Renee Duprel
Donna Dziak
Leslie Easton & Jack Calabria 
Susan & Lonnie Edelheit
Paul Edmonson & Shigeko Ito
Catherine Edwards
Rachel P. Eggers
Ruth Eller*
Maggie & Nathaniel Eng
Michele & Philip Erickson
Ann Fasano
Jim Fisk & Don Larson
Joseph Flynn & Mark Nowlan
Erin Fossum
Joanne Foster
Michael J. Fox
Friars-Funkhouser Charitable Fund |  
Bruce Funkhouser & Michelle Friars
Lloyd & Janet Frink
Jane & Richard Gallagher
Steven B. Gillispie
Yifan Gong
Cory Gooch
Thomas & Diane Grabowski
Ireta Graube
Harvey Greenberg
PJ Griffith

Kinsey Gross
David & Marilyn Gruhn
George & Virginia Gunby
Roberta & Thomas Gurtowski
Ramsey Haefner
Shara Hagerman
Nadine & David Haglin
Carol Hall & David Lieberworth
Beck Hallman
Susan Hamilton & Tim Bates
Ron & Barbara Hammond
Berenice & Donald Hardy
Sally Hedges-Blanquez
Sharalyn Heeringa
Kate Hertweck
Petra Heussner-Walker
Betty & Dieter Heycke
Paul & Alice Hill
Lucia & Fred Hill
Karin Hirschfeld & Christopher Smith
Samara Hoag & Jeanne Dorn
Libby Hollan
Teri Houston
John Howard
Rene Hymmen
Mary Ingraham & James Brown
Melanie Ito & Charles Wilkinson
Cynthia Johnson & Gayle Yamamoto
Kent Johnson & Cody Blomberg
Pamela Johnson
Margot C. Kadesch
Lindsey Kaghan
Suzanne Kalish
Linda Katz
Beverly Kerecman
Cathy & Kevin Kimball
Judith M. King & Gifford Thomas
Stephanie Kirby
Patricia Klingler
John Kloeck & Patricia McWha
Phillip & Kaitlyn Knight
Robbie Kunreuther & Anita Hampton
Katherine Kuzeja
Jere LaFollette & Wende Sanderson
Ellen S. Lam
Katherine Lamar
Sigrun Lane & David Fontana
Francois Larrivee & Ellen Greene
William & Barbara Lavery
Shirley E. Leary
Peter & Jennifer Lehman
Ryan Lemke
Michael Leong
Claudia Levi & Robert Schoonmaker
Mark Levy
Jill Lewis
Marguerite & Jerry Lewis
Hara Lewis
Martin Liebowitz & Lynda Turner
Corina & Greg Linden
Harriet M. Lodge
Michael Lowe
Jane & Roger Lowell
Jon & Susan MacLaren
Dorothy H. Mann
Kori Martodam

Michael Martonick
William Maschmeier & Patricia Haggerty
Sharon McAuliffe
John McCoy
Julie & David McCulloch
Paul & Anna McKee
Meegan McKiernan & David Gloger
Leleita Mckill
Barbara & Jim McQueen
Jennifer Merrill
David Mersereau
Joan Metzger
Cadence Miller
Judith & John Mills
Mark & Susan Minerich
Margaret Minnick & Dale Peschel
R. Howard Mitchell & Barbara O’Steen
Tracy Mitchell & Michael Hobbs
Jeanne Morel
Mirna Mujacic
Robert Munoz
Nicholas Muy & Kheng Mei Tan
Joe Nabbefeld
Derek Nanninga
Anne & Hart Nelsen
Mark Newton & Michael Cox
Elizabeth Ohlson
Carol J. Olwell
Amanda Overly
Bruce & Cynthia Parks
Sarah Patton & Peter Feichtmeir
Kathryn Pearson
Zoltan Pekic
Marianne & Terry Perkins
Pamela R. Perrott
Diana Pien & Merle Weiss
Robert W. Pillitteri
Donald Pogoloff
Anne & John Pound
Juliet Powell
Patricia Proebsting
Isaac Pruden
Jennifer Quick & Michael St. Clair
Barbara & Philip Quinn
Barbara Rait
Virginia Rankin
Fred Rasp
Renate Raymond
Barbara Renfrow-Baker
Barbara Rhoe
Jackson Ridl
Shannon & Robert Riebman
John Robinson & Maya Sonenberg
Kari Roe & Steven Saito
Kimerly Rorschach & John Hart
Gabrielle Samols
Martha Sandoval
Marty & Donald Sands
Christian Sarason
Cathy Sarkowsky
Frances Scheidel
Nicholas R. Schneidmiller
Kirsten Schober
Bob Schuessler
Kirsten Scott
Patricia A. Scott

*Deceased °In-kind donation ‡Total membership and donation contributions

2021 DONORS

‡
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*Deceased °In-kind donation ‡Total membership and donation contributions

2021 DONORS

$100–$499  (CONT) 		

Cathy Sehorn 
Kyle Serikawa
William & Dagmar Shannon
David & Danita Shneidman
Greg Simmons & Jeanette Brynn
Marilyn Smith
R. Peggy Smith
Catherine & Michael Sobel
Megan Solar
H Anne Solomon
Rose Southall
Vivien & Leonard Sparacino
Helen & Thomas Spiro
Anatol R. Steck
Libbie Stellas
Adam Sternberg
Skye Stewart
Naomi Stiffelman & Ivan Schneider
Nancy Stokley
Hugh L. Straley
Margaret Swain & Larry Stark
Richard Szeliski & Lyn McCoy
Rebecca Talbot-Bluechel & Gordon Bluechel
Rose Tatlow & Neil Roseman
Kenneth Taylor & Cyril Hegel
Mary & Robert Terrell
Anne & James Thomson
Judy Tobin & Michael Baker
Lorraine Toly
Timothy Tomlinson & Vu Pham
Joan Truckenbrod
Liss Trujillo
Gaylene Vaden & Brian Weinstein
Manijeh F. Vail
Pieter & Tjitske Van der Meulen
Lisa Verner
Eunice Verstegen & Rob Salkowitz
Marion & Scott Vokey
Constance Vorman
Mary & Findlay Wallace
Steven T. Walsh
Vicki Wang
Marilyn & Eugene Webb
Vivian & R.M. Weber
Kelly White & Katy McHugh
Susan & William Wilder
Garret Wilkerson & Elisabeth Lindley
Wallace Wilkins
Jacqueline Williams
Annelliott Willis
Ira & Anne-Marie Worden
Paul Wozniak
Judy R. Wright
Howard H. Wu
Nancy S. Yorks

LEGACY CIRCLE		

Brian Bailey    
Paul Bauck & Jean Sullivan
Todd Rosin & Todd Armstrong
Carey Sorensen
Thomas Susor & Susan Chatlos-Susor

‡



F/13
FAM Annual Report 2021

CONTEMPORARY COUNCIL	

Dennis Braddock
Silvia Coxe Waltner
Will & Maria Mason
Todd Rosin & Todd Armstrong

ART CIRCLE		

Joan Affleck-Smith & Nepier Vrabel Smith
Janice Anderson
Carol Bobo
Thomas & Heidi Koontz
Christopher & Alida Latham
Herb & Lucy Pruzan
Cara Lyn Tangen & Richard Barbieri
David Tseklenis & Carol Kipling

PATRONS			 

Lorenzo Aldisert & Johan Soderholm
Carol H. Bell 
Alan Black
David Brown & Christina Rockrise
Susanna Cagle
Klarke Clayton
Lindsey & Carolyn Echelbarger
Sue S. Gilbert 
Lynne Graybeal & Scott Harron
Lenore Hanauer
Lawrence & Mary Ann Heeren
John Mettler & Anne Shinoda-Mettler
Susan Pazina
Edward & Ruthanne Rankin
Gaerda & Randy Zeiler

CONTRIBUTORS		

Amy Bates & Chris Soares
Margaret F. Berger
Bonnie Bizzell & Jim Sibley
William Calvin & Katherine Graubard
Victor & Margaret Cesena
Steven Cohn & Carol McCready-Cohn
Jane & Richard Gallagher
Kent Johnson & Cody Blomberg
Pamela Johnson
Suzanne Kalish
Cathy & Kevin Kimball
Phillip & Kaitlyn Knight 
Stephanie Kowals
Katherine Kuzeja
Shirley E. Leary
Claudia Levi & Robert Schoonmaker 
Corina & Greg Linden
Jon & Susan MacLaren 
Richard Szeliski & Lyn McCoy
Leleita Mckill
Cadence Miller 
Mark & Susan Minerich
Alex A. Nachman

Paul & Alice Hill
Libby Hollan
Teri Houston
David Kerecman
Robbie Kunreuther & Anita Hampton
Peter & Jennifer Lehman
Jill Lewis
Marguerite & Jerry Lewis
Harriet M. Lodge
Michael Lowe
William Maschmeier & Patricia Haggerty
John McCoy
Barbara & Jim McQueen
Nicholas Muy & Kheng Mei Tan
Joe Nabbefeld 
Carol J. Olwell 
Amanda Overly
Kathryn Pearson
Robert W. Pillitteri
Juliet Powell
Renate Raymond
Barbara Rhoe
Gabrielle Samols
Frances Scheidel
Kirsten Schober
Bob Schuessler
Noah & Kate Scooler
Greg Simmons & Jeanette Brynn
Marilyn Smith
R. Peggy Smith
Megan Solar
Rosario & Kenneth Soneff 
Libbie Stellas
Robert Stevens
Nancy Stokley
Rose Tatlow & Neil Roseman
Kenneth Taylor & Cyril Hegel 
Judy Tobin & Michael Baker
Lorraine Toly
Kelly Trujillo
Gaylene Vaden & Brian Weinstein
Mary & Findlay Wallace
Kelly White & Katy McHugh
Wallace Wilkins
Jacqueline Williams
Ira & Anne-Marie Worden

YOUNG SUPPORTERS		

Sara Barrett
Lee Barrientos
Cole Blattenberg
Victoria Boles
Ariana Bray
Alex Buell
Angela & Eric Bultemeier
Aleah Chapin & Chris Rodriguez
Rachel P. Eggers
Maggie & Nathaniel Eng
Erin Fossum
John Griffith & Lindsay Griffith-Brownlee
Ramsey Haefner
Vanessa Johnson
Lindsey Kaghan

Hara Lewis
Jodi Mikesell & Sam Wambach 
Kori Martodam 
Clare Parry
Michael Penhallegon & Michael Beck
Isaac Pruden
Jackson Ridl 
Anne & James Thomson
Paul Wozniak

WORKING ARTISTS/TEACHERS	

Francoise Besnard-Canter
Julianne Biggs
Aubrey Bramble
John F. Butler
Valencia Carroll
Laura Chrisman
Rikkie Dale
Lisa Daniel
Marianna de Fazio
Lauren DeHerrera
Rebecca S. Eider
Michele L. Erickson
Sarah Goodall
Candice Hile
Mindi Katzman
Monique Kerman
Rebecca Kletenik
Michelle Kowals
Mary Law
Paul D. McKee
Lisa Myers-Bulmash
Urania Perez
Mary Ann Peters
Hannah Salia
Gilda L. Sheppard
Alaina Stocker
Monica Vasquez
Anthony White
Elizabeth H. Young

INDIVIDUALS & FAMILIES	

Debra Abeshaus
Camelia Ades 
Peter Aiau & Susan Ormbrek
Rebecca Albiani
Jack W. Aldrich
John X. Allemand
Emily Allen Martinez
Margaret Almen
Barbara & Charles Anderson
Dennis J. Anderson
Jane H. Andrew
Deb Anglin
Kate Anthony
Cyrus Appell
Barbara Archbold
Sharon Archer
Jill Ashman 
Marybeth Austin
Barbara Bach

*Deceased

Sarah Patton & Peter Feichtmeir 
Shannon & Robert Riebman 
Kimerly Rorschach & John Hart
John Robinson & Maya Sonenberg
Kari Roe & Steven Saito
Cathy Sarkowsky
Rose Southall 
Vivien & Leonard Sparacino
Timothy Tomlinson & Vu Pham
Garret Wilkerson & Elisabeth Lindley
Ying Gi Yong
Nancy S. York

SUPPORTERS		

AJ Alfieri-Crispin & Kevin Crispin-Alfieri
Joan Alworth
Linda Beaumont & Steve Badanes
Lara Behnert & Derek Harn
Wendy & Jeff Beren
Karen Bocz
René & Stephanie Bravmann
Mary Lou Brown
Boni & Ward Buringrud
Elizabeth Burke & Andy Fisher
Kerry S. Burrows
James R. Buskirk
Brent A. Butler
Pamela Cain
Rita Calabro & James Kelly
Sharon & Craig Campbell
Tina & Bill Catterall
Marta Chaloupka 
Ashley Clark & Chris Manojlovic
Nancy Cleminshaw & C. Paul Balmforth
Linda Cleveland & Michaela Popoff
Mary Clifton
Richard & Dorothy Cole
Treb Connell & Christy Trimble
Merrilee Conway & James Young
Kathleen Cooney
Elizabeth Coppinger & Patrick Binns
Edward Corker & Carol Schneider
Christine S. Davis
Jennifer Delacruz
Anne & Victor Delucchi
Kathleen Drabek
Virginia & Richard Dunn
Leslie Easton & Jack Calabria
Susan & Lonnie Edelheit
Paul Edmonson & Shigeko Ito
Ruth Eller*
Joseph Flynn & Mark Nowlan
Joanne Foster 
Lloyd & Janet Frink
Thomas & Diane Grabowski
Harvey Greenberg
Roberta & Thomas Gurtowski
Nadine & David Haglin 
Karin Hirschfeld & Christopher Smith
Carol Hall & David Lieberworth
Susan Hamilton & Tim Bates
Sharalyn Heeringa 
Kate Hertweck

2021 MEMBERS
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INDIVIDUALS & FAMILIES (CONT) 

Laura Bailey
Nick Balko & Eliza Sparacino
Mary Beth Banks
Sarah Banks & Malcolm Harker
Heather Barbieri
Petra Barclay
Nancy & James Bardeen
Kay Barmore
Carol Barnett
Ellen Bates
Valerie Batey 
Lucy Bauer
Susan Beardsley
Carol Beber & William Zosel
Paula Becker
Josha Benner
Neil Berkowitz
Herb & Karen Berry
Janine Bertram
Karen Bianchi
James & Catharina Biesecker
Barbara Bishop-Sand
Mary Beth Blackburn
Taft Blackburn
Ann Blake
Pat & Larry Bliquez
Robert Blumberg & Barbara Walkover
Leanne & Donald Bly
Marietta Bobba
Richard Boerth 
Neil & Kathleen Bogue
Patricia Boiko & Karl Weyrauch
Lisa Borkowski
Margrit Boswell-Lindal
Katherine Bourbonais & Donald Ramsey
Joan E. Bowers
Eloise Boyle & James Grams
Patricia Bradbury
Janice Bradley
Jane M. Brahm
Nancy & Richard Brainard
Virginia Brewer
Constance Brinkley
Felicia & Jonathan Brooks
Renee Brown
Krista Bryan
Paul Brynes
Estelle Budne
Marilyn & William Bumpas
Harriet Burger
Joanne Burke-Vernon & Steven Vernon
Roslyn Burroughs
Lisa Butters
Danielle & Brian Butz
Leo Butzel & Robbie Reaber
Josi Callan
Jack Campbell & Lynda Bryan
Kate Campbell
Dorothy L. Canavan
Ellen B. Carlin
Cassandra Carothers
Margaret Carr
Christine Carrs
Nancy Carrs Roach

Kate Casprowiak Scher
Catherine Chapin
Arden & Stuart Charles
Ronald Chase & Suzanne Rowen
Lawrence Chen
Nick Chicka & Jeff Lovern
Roberta  Chiles
Adrien Cho
Yoon-Whan Choe
Lisa & Randall Christian
Paula Cipolla & Steven Albright
Lisa Clark
Leonard & Else Cobb
Susan Coburn
Stephen & Arlene Cohen
Howard Coleman
Kathleen Coleman
Mary-Louise & Bruce Colwell
Lisa Cominetti
Loveday L. Conquest
Christen Coomer & Cyrus Hooker
Thea Cooper
Marc A. Cordova 
Michael & Sheila Cory
Karen P. Costarella
Maryann Counts
Pamela Cox
Kay Crampton & Chuck McQuinn
Paul B. Crane
Cheryl Cromer & Buddy Ratner
Curtis Cronn
Annette Crouch-Baker
Christine Czark-Atkins & Perry Atkins
Robert Dalton
Lou & Mark Damborg
Linda Daniel
Charles Davis
Esther M. Davis
Christina & Mark Dawson
Karan Dawson
James & Lourdes de Maine
Liz Dean Covey & Jacob Covey
Robin Dearling & Gary Ackerman
Anna Delacroix 
Gerald Delay & Diana Ryesky
Susan Dernbach
Deborah Dewey
Sue Diciple
Barbara Dickson & Dan Roden
Sheila C. Dietrich & Miceal F. Vaughan
Anita & Jack Dingrani
Christine Dinsdale
Kathleen Donnellan & Paul Borrmann
Jean Dornbush
Patricia E. Doyle
Sandra Driscoll
Patricia Dubrow
Natalie Duerkopp
Ann Duncan
Donna Dunning
Renee Duprel
Laura Durkin
J. Richard & Carlyne Durnan
Alyn C. Duxbury
Meredith Eastman
Elizabeth Edgerton

Catherine Edwards
Steve Effingham & Christina Morehead
Karen Elledge & Gerald Ginader
Patricia Ellingham
Judy Ellis & Carl Ulmschneider
Penelope & Stephen Ellis
Paulette Elster
Jean Emmons
Katherine C. English
Gayle Enright
John Epping & Susan Weihrich
Peggi Erickson
Sue Essmyer
Ashley J. Evangelista
Nicolas & Sandra Facon
Virginia Faller
Alana Fallon
Stanley Farrar
Kimberly Fauquenot
Mary Kay Feather & Michael Dedrick
Veronika Feher
Patricia Fero
Laura-Lee Fineman Karp
Gerald & Elizabeth Finkel
Susan Fischer
Jim Fisk & Don Larson
Rhetta Fisk
John R. Fitzgerald
Liz Fitzhugh & Jim Feldman
Ruth Flanders
Sandra Floyd & Paula Cuneo
Andrew & Ann Forrest
Mary Jane Francis
Peter & Elva Francis
Evelyn Frassrand
Janice M. French
Lynnda Fretwell
Carol & Thomas Friedel
Irma Fritz & Daniel Hanson
Patricia Frye Lounsbury
Susan & Albert Fuchs
Alison M. Fujino
Nancy Fuller & Paul Bagnulo
Faith & John Gaines
Annick Garcia
Kristine F. Garratt
Serge Gart & Maria Leal
Genevra Gerhart
Katharyn A. Gerlich
Harold A. Gillies
Steven B. Gillispie
Joseph Givins & Gary Smith
Lorrie Glenn
Sara Glerum
Don Glickstein
Beth Glosten
Deborah Goldman
Virginia Gonzales & King Holmes
Molly D. Graham
Anita Gras Bryant & Thomas Kress
Ireta Graube
John Green
Michael Greer & Steve Bryant
Nikolai Gregoric & Paula Younkin
Patricia Gribble
Mary Louise Griffin

Carla Griswold
David & Marilyn Gruhn
Kirsten & Erik Gulmann
George Gunby
Reed & Wynne Guy
Michelle Haffner
Maryann Hagan
Ron & Barbara Hammond
Faith Hanna
Sandy & Dave Hanower
Elizabeth Hanson
Berenice & Donald Hardy
Leslie & Jamie Harrington
Bernice Harris
Linda G. Harris
Oneda Harris
Douglas Hastings
Leanne & Rick Hawkins
Leigh Haynie
John & Jean Hays
Theresa Healey
Cat Heard
Elizabeth A. Heath
Jeffrey Hedgepeth & John Medlin
Susan Helbig & Rory Link
Esther Helfgott
Sandra Heneri
W. Scott Herb
Carol Herrick
Anne Herrmann
Petra Heussner-Walker
Betty & Dieter Heycke
Cynthia A. Hibbard
Pat W. Highet
Catherine Hillenbrand
Carolann Hiller*
Edith Hilliard
Helena M. Hillinga
Karen Hirsch
Samara Hoag & Jeanne Dorn
Lynne Hobbs
Jane Hodges & Dave Brewer
Susan Hoffman & Frank Cioch
Susan K. Hogan
Cecilia Hogarth
Sue Holland
Robert L. Hollowell
Carolyn Holm
Mary Holscher
Suzanne N. Howard
Liz Huebner
Sarah B. Hufbauer
Naomi Hume & Ken Allan
Garnett Hundley
Jane & David Huntington
Elisabeth M. Hurley
Melissa Huther
Kathryn Hutter
Jeanne Iannucci & Terry Holme 
Weldon Ihrig & Susan Knox
Mary Ingraham & James Brown
Jeanne Isaacson & Dean Benesh
Laura Ishak
Melanie Ito & Charles Wilkinson
Aimee Jacobson
Neal M. Jacques

*Deceased
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Pamela James  
Catherine & Jake Jaramillo

Lucy Jarosz
Robin S. Jenkinson
William Jepson & Eva Long
Charles & Joan Johnson
Cynthia Johnson & Gayle Yamamoto
Jayme Johnson
Margaret C. Johnson
Mary Jane Johnson
Susan Johnston & Jerry Hollingsworth
Helen Jones
Margot C. Kadesch
Marta Kalve
Frederick J. Kaplan
Nancy Kartes
Marla Kaufman
Patricia Kay
Wendy K. Kay
Gordon & Marilyn Keating
Thomas Kelly
Kristin Kennell
Maro Kentros
Donna Kerr
Kristen Kim
Judith M. King & Gifford Thomas
John Kloeck & Patricia McWha
Patricia & Edward Kloth
Nancy K. Knudsen
Bruce Kochis
Joan Kohl
Marlene A. Koob
Curtis Kovach & Frances Czak
Barbara H. Krekow 
Antje Kretschmer
Joanne R. Kroll
Jeanne W. Krone
Kurt Kruckeberg
Shareen Kruse
Jean Kruzich
James Kurihara
Sandra Kurtz & George Goodall
Julia Kuskin & Joel Bell
Helen Lafferty & Mark Gunning
Jere LaFollette & Wende Sanderson
Ellen S. Lam
Kristie Langlow & Robert Kohn
Sharon S. Langs
Joan Lasser
Aana Lauckhart & John Hoyt
William & Barbara Lavery
Susan Lawless
Elizabeth Leach
Roberta Leibovitz
Evelyn Lester
Alan & Sharon Levy
Marjorie Levy
Janet Lewinsohn
Mary Lou Lewis
Tim Lewis
Kelly Linkous
Richard & Dorothy Lipsky
Monica Lisette-Sanchez & Larry Demich
Clare & William Livingston

Gail Longhi
Barbara Lowe
Edward Lowe & Madeline Mullen
Jane & Roger Lowell
Linda & Brandon Lowry
Betty Lucas & Gordon Jackins
Sheila Lukehart & James Brinkley
Sue & Kyle Lukins
Faith Lumsden
Cheryl L. Lundgren
David W. Madsen
Jalaine Madura
Peggy & David Mainer
Katharina & John Maloof
Amy Mann
Dorothy H. Mann
David Margolies 
E. Ann & Richard Marks
Dianne & David Marquardt
Bertha G. Marselis
Beverly & George Martin
Claire Martirosian
Michael Martonick
Ida & Ralph Mathews
Karen J. Matsuda
Roland W. Mayer
Sharon McAuliffe
George McCadden & Miguel Monserate
Marguerite McCarty
Ernest McCluskey
Andrew McCormick
Ruth H. McCormick
Virginia McCormick
David McCrae & Suzanne Schweitzer
Carole McCutcheon
Catherine McGuire
Mary McIsaac
Paul & Anna McKee
Laura McLane
Carla McLean
Kimberly McNally
Chris Meriam & Ed Ference
Jennifer Merrill
Mary V. Metastasio
Joanne Metroplos & Glenn Davis
Joan Metzger
Mollie Meyer
Laura Gene Middaugh & Adam Kline
Donna & Rimvydas Miksys
Gregory Miller
Judith & William Miller
Murl Barker & Ronald Miller
Nancy Miller
Sheree Miller
Judith & John Mills
Pamela Mills
Elizabeth Milo & Paul Vonckx
Margaret Minnick & Dale Peschel
Michael Mirande & Sylvia White
R. Howard Mitchell & Barbara O'Steen
Tracy Mitchell & Michael Hobbs
Bonnie Mizock
Patty Molloy & Marty Steyer
Elfriede Monroe
Joann Monson & John Laney
Mary E. Montgomery

Donna Moodie
Beneth Morrow
Jay Moynahan
Susan Levy & Garet Munger
Warren Munzel & Robert Jackson
Colleen Murphy
Kate Murphy
Jessie Murray
Linda & John Murtfeldt
Nance Myers
Michael P. Nagan
John Blaxall & Deepa Narayan
Wesley Neumann
Christine Newcomb
Stephen Newell-Niggemeyer
Mark Newton & Michael Cox
Nancy Nichols
Linda Niebanck
Linda Norlen
Oswald & Rayma Norton
Danielle Noune
Berl & Karen Nussbaum
James & Sharon Nutting
Elizabeth O'Boyle
Susan O'Brien
Diane & Thomas Odell
Georgia Oistad
Mitsuko Okada
Nancy J. Olsen 
John Olson & Carleton Bulkin
Caroline Overly & Eliot Drucker
Meg Owen
Elaine S. Packard
Hollis Palmer & Robert Perlman
Richard Parks
Julia Pascualy
James & Michelle Patterson
Cecilia Paul & Harry Reinert
Dennis Peacock
Marianne & Terry Perkins
Pamela R. Perrott
Beverly H. Perry
Michael & Susan Peskura
Judith E. Peters
Florence Peterschmidt & Eve McClure
Christine Peterson
Jeanne Peterson
Greta Phillips
Jocelyn Phillips & Warren Bakken
Maria Phillips
Susan Phillips
Susan E. Picht
Charlene & Loren Pickart
Susanna S. Pinyuh
Susie Pitlick
Terri Pittman
Susan Pohl
Alice Poinier
Deborah & Pietro Poletti
Anne & John Pound
Barbara Powers
Marilyn & Tom Price
Patricia Proebsting
Sonny Putter
Jennifer Quick & Michael St. Clair
William Quigley

Susan Radant
Douglass & Katherine Raff
Barbara Rait
August B. Rakita
Xandra Rarden
Fred Rasp
Cleo & Peter Raulerson
Yvonne Redding-White
Sanjit Reddy & Lauren Haehnel
Christina Reed
Gwendolyn M. Reilly
Amy Reiss
Barbara Renfrow-Baker
Michael J. Repass
Patricia Repikoff
Amal Al Faiz & Stephen Retz
Marney Reynolds
Mardie Rhodes
Frances M. Rice
N. K. Richards
Cynthia S. Richardson
Patricia Riffle
Sherry Rind
Bruce A. Ritzen
Barbara Roberts
Peter Roberts
Janet C. Robertson
Judith Robertson
Carol Jane Robinson
Yelena Rodin*
Joy Rogers & Bob Parker
Angelika & Daniel Rooney
April Roseman
Patricia Rosenstrom
Barbara Rosenthal
Josephine B. Roskin
Alfred & Geraldine Ross
Rockey & Elizabeth Roth
Randy Rowland
Carol Rubin
Jill Ryan & Steve Kerr
Meg & Dennis Ryan
Michael G. Ryan
Pat Saito
Sumio & Hiromi Sakata
Karolyn J. Sanderson
Marty & Donald Sands
Polly B. Sanford
Norie Sato & Ralph Berry
Ingrid Savage
Sheri L. Sayre
Koral Schademan & Kyle Vormestrand
Lee Scheingold
Janet Schempf
Nathan Schimke & Yvonne Lam
H. John & Briel Schmitz
Crista Schneider
Nicholas R. Schneidmiller
Wendy Schoen
Vicki Schoettle
Julie & Paul Schuman
Michael Schwab
Suzanne Schwalbach
Catherine Scott
Kirsten Scott
Patricia A. Scott

*Deceased
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Rebecca Sears & Joe Burcar 
Charyl Kay & Earl Sedlik
Karen Sehrer

Norma & Peter Shainin
Anisha Shankar & Daniel Zak
Carole Shankland
William & Dagmar Shannon
Evan  Sharp
Sue Shaw
Mary Sherhart & Christian Saether
Laurie Shimoda
Ardis Shirk
David & Danita Shneidman
Jean & Ron Shreve
Zoa & Bill Shumway
Marcia Shurtleff
Marcia J. Sill
Amelia Simon
Gail Singer
Hazel Singer
Joan & Edward Singler
Mary Siple
Kathleen Skeels
Allan Smith & Alicia Talley
Joy P. Smith
Linda Kay Smith
Shirley Smith
Lauren Snider
Catherine & Michael Sobel
Susan Sola
H Anne Solomon
Kristen Spexarth
Carmen Spofford
Kate Stafford
Stephanie Stanigar-Crowley & Cornelius 
Crowley
Diane Ste. Marie
Ann Stephens
Evelyn Sterne
Diane Stevens
Naomi Stiffelman & Ivan Schneider
Judith G. Stitzel
Marcia Stone
Kimbrough Street & Art Schneider
Carol Stromberg
Jennifer Stucker
Susan Sullivan
Richard & Sharon Sundberg
Margaret Swain & Larry Stark
Judy Talley
Mary Ellen & Kenneth Talley
Karen Tanzy
Shari & Robert Teeple
Sam D. Teitzel
Hyde Tennis
Mary & Robert Terrell
Tina Terry
Gloria Thiele
John & Karen Thielke
Lauri Thomas
Charlotte Thompson
Marilyn J. Thompson

Caroline Tobin
Jack Trachtman & Jennifer Hessel
Jane E. Treeheal
Mylor Treneer & Lisa Whitsitt
Joan Truckenbrod
Beatrice S. Tung
Jeannette L. Unger
Charlie Utting
Manijeh F. Vail
Pieter & Tjitske Van der Meulen
James & Doris Van Olst
Susan VanLeuven
Laura & Alan Veigel
Lisa Verner
Eunice Verstegen & Rob Salkowitz
Jan Villard
Constance Vorman
Jennifer Wah
Judy & Bill Wald
Lenore Waldron
Anneke Wambaugh
Susan Wamsley
Susan Ward
Robin Warner
Joe Warren
Sarah Barbara Watstein
Bhakti Watts & Paul Nelson
Marilyn & Eugene Webb
Michael Webber
Vivian & R.M. Weber
Laura Weese
Frida Weisman
Maureen Welch
Amy Wellons
Kelley & Gary Western
Greg Wetzel
Diane Wheeler
William J. Whipple
Donald & Karen White
Sean White
Theresa Whitener
Kristoffer Whitters
Russell Wiecking
Ted W. Wiedman
Carol Wiesenbach
Inta & Richard Wiest
Donnelly & Robert Wilburn
Andrew Wilkinson
Toshiko Willgerodt
Roger Willsie
John C. Wilson
Nancy & Gene Wilson
Dustin Wilsor
Jonella Windell
Judith Wirth
Peter Wolf & Marilyn Ferguson-Wolf
Judith Wood
Deborah Woodard & David Karp
Susan Woyna
Judy R. Wright
Kathleen Wright
Yi-fen Yang & Jim Chekenylla
Rene Yoakum & Greg Pindras

*Deceased
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Gabi Bacon
Janet Brookes
Emily Caldwell Meeks
Rachelle Calip
Amy Candiotti
Chris Cantu
Diana Caplow
Liz Carter
Julia Chang
Mary Ann Clymer
Cassie Cross
Cal Dobrzynski
Donna Dziak
Undral Erkhembat
Janet Fagan
Annick Garcia
Cathryn Gessford
Scott Gibson
Luanna Gomez
Jenna Green
Sharon Griggins Davis
Kinsey Gross
Shara Hagerman
Heather Hardin
Sally Hedges-Blanquez
Tiare Hernández Vázquez
Rachel Hooper
Esther Horowitz
Jacqueline Kosak
Sandy Kraus
Kristin Laidler
Katherine Lamar
Sigrun S. Lane
Tara Laukat
Madelyn Lim
Elisabeth Lindley
Amy Low
Laura Martin
Kori Martodam
Kittie McAllister
Mandy McDowell
Barbara McQueen
Elizabeth Melton-Grace
Jeanne Morel
Mirna Mujacic
Laura Murphy
Cheryl Nance
Elizabeth Ohlson
Gayle Olsson
Patti Plymire
Virginia Rankin
Lynn Rosskamp
Angela Schmidt
Daniel Shon
Yvette Sierra-Vignau
Roy Starin
Adina Van Etten
Marion Vokey
Annelliott Willis

CREATIVE AGING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Marigrace Becker
Michelle Cheng
Amy Hamblin
Patricia Klingler
Mary Jane Knecht
Jennifer Kulik, PhD
Karen Maeda Allman
Lisa Mayfield
Kavan Peterson
Keri K. Pollock
Kristoffer Rhoads, PhD
Karen M. Winston

2021 VOLUNTEERS, GALLERY GUIDES, AND  
CREATIVE AGING ADVISORY COMMITTEE


